PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

- Meeting Date: 10/07/2008 [] Consent [X] Regular
[1 Workshop [] Public Hearing

Department: Planning, Zoning & Building Department
Submitted By:  Planning, Zoning & Building Department

Submitted For:  Planning, Zoning and PZB Administration

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to adopt: Resolution amending the official schedule of fees
to be charged for Planning, Zoning and PZB Administration to include, Applications, Administrative Reviews,
Special Permits, Legal Advertising, Documents, and Reproduction of Records, as provided and authorized
by the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) and other laws.

Summary: This resolution updates the current fee schedule and adds new fees to be charged by PZB
Administration. A cost of services study was conducted by staff to determine actual costs for specific
services. The initial increase will begin January 1, 2009. Fees increasing over $100.00 will increase using a
phase in plan. After the phase in time period, fees will be adjusted annually starting January 1, 2012 using

the Consumer Price Index (CPIl). No change to Building Permit fees is proposed in this item.
Unincorporated (RB)

Background and Justification: These Divisions have not had a fee increase since prior to 1992. In
January, 1997 a study conducted by KPMG during 1995-1996 was issued indicating the need to increase
fees. However, the fees were not increased at that time. In 2003-2004 Building fees were increased. With
the rate of development being so high and with the increase in building fees occurring, the Zoning and
Planning fees were not changed. Since about 2007 Planning & Zoning staff has evaluated increasing fees
and concluded that a fee increase is necessary to bring fees up to date with current market conditions and
other Florida County fees.

Attachments: 1. Resolution _
2. Planning, Zoning and PZB Administration Fee Schedule

1

Recommended by:

Executive Director

Approved By: Mﬁ/& _ q / ;‘Q/ Jﬁ/(/

‘* Deputy County Administrator Date/




ll. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Capital Expenditures - _ - -

Operating Costs -

External Revenues (Zoning) (1,141,981 1,590 614) 1,823,569 1,860,040 1,897,241
(Planning) _( 202,594) ( 334,415) 341,103 {347,925 )
(PZB Admin)(173,050) 174,780 176,528 (178,294 180,077)

Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT [:Fgf/ @gj ;%ab?}%) 4@@%}59) $é‘:b'7‘2 '/3} Té";}'ab’ ;9"7

No. ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes No X
Budget Account No.: Fund _0001 Department _600 Unit 6105 RS 4120
Fund _0001 Department _600 Unit 6207 RS _4120
Fund _0001 Department _600 Unit 6210 RS _ 4120

Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: The fee increases have
potential to increase this revenue by approx. 50% after. five years.

wﬁﬁmd Loy, ZonudR +esauldung | 0105(zoniag), Ao (pluna
(110 Qdmw 154'raiwn)mﬁ 3 3 Mﬂ)

.
C. Departmental Fiscal Review: Mm__

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

il 249,14 [/ 4 Sty EY =

Xg‘)/l%g’ OFMB i?/‘,”/ﬂﬂ Okflnlt/r Dcyev Montrol v

SH R iz )yt
B. Legal Sufficiency:

VA%

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

U:Exec/BCCitems/Fee Increase Agenda Item 100708.doc



RESOLUTION NO. R-2008-

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,

AMENDING THE OFFICIAL SCHEDULES OF FEES TO BE

CHARGED FOR PLANNING, ZONING AND

ADMINISTRATION APPLICATIONS, ADMINISTRATIVE

REVIEWS, SPECIAL PERMITS, LEGAL ADVERTISING,

DOCUMENTS AND REPRODUCTION OF RECORDS, AS

PROVIDED FOR BY ARTICLE 2 CHAPTER A, SECTION

1.C.2, PALM BEACH COUNTY UNIFIED LAND

DEVELOPMENT CODE; PROVIDING FOR MODIFICATION

OF INCREASE OF FEES; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE

DATE, FOR PERIODIC REVIEW, AND FOR OTHER

PROVISIONS.

WHEREAS, the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code, Article
2, Chapter A, Section 1.C.2, provides that the official schedule of fees for planning and
zoning applications, administrative reviews, special permits, legal advertising, documents,
and reproduction of records shall be adopted by the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable to recover the partial cost of Planning, Zoning and
Administration services; and

WHEREAS, analysis has been performed by PZB staff to determine the staff
cost involved performing various Departmental processes; and

WHEREAS, the fees as adopted in these attachments reflect 95% of the staff
cost to provide the services; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for Planning, Zoning & Building Department to
raise fees to reflect changes in the cost of providing services; and

WHEREAS, any portion of these services not funded from fees must be
funded from general revenues; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to allow Planning, Zoning & Building Department

to adjust fees each year according to Consumer Price Index (CPI) commencing 2012 so

that fees do not again lag far behind the services provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that;




SECTION 1.

The official schedule of fees for planning and zoning applications, administrative
reviews, permits, legal advertising, documents, and reproduction of records is hereby
adopted as shown in Attachment A.

SECTION 2.

All resolutions or proceedings or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this
resolution are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3.

The resolution shall take effect January 1, 2009.

SECTION 4.

Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or word of this resolution be held to
be unconstitutional, inoperative, or void, such holding shall not effect the validity of the
reminder of the resolution.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner ,
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:
Commissioner Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
Commissioner John F. Koons, Vice Chair
Commissioner Karen T. Marcus -
Commissioner Robert J. Kanjian -
Commissioner Mary McCarty -

Commissioner Burt Aaronson -
Commissioner Jess R. Santamaria -

The Chairperson thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted

this day of , 2008.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & COMPTROLLER

By:

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

o P00 QLS

County Attorney U:Exec\BCC\Fee Inc Resolution 100708.doc




ATTACHMENT A

Planning Division
Proposed Fee Schedule

2009 G 2010 ‘1:(. 904 q
Proposed |- Proposed | Pro
New Fee: 24 New Fee | Né\

year plan. |3
@50%; 3-|-
. year plan
Current Full Cost 95% of Full Cost
Base Fee $2,700 |Base Fee 3 4,000 |Base Fee $ 3,800 | -
Advertising/Admin Fe| None Advertising/Admin Fee* $ 1,000 |Advertising/Admin § $ 1,000
Acreage Fee $20 per acre Acreage Fee None Acreage Fee None

*Proposed Advertising/Amin Fee will be assessed for each

$ 14,000 |Base Fee $ 13300

Base Fee $2,700 |Base Fee

Advertising/Admin Fe| None Advertising/Admin Fee* $ 1,000 |Advertising/Admin { $ 1,000 $1,000| 1 ¢ $1,000 $1,000
$30 per acre over $30 per acre over 100 i Taoab
Acreage Fee $20 per acre Acreage Fee 100 acres Acreage Fee

acres

for each round

*Proposed Advertising Fee will be as:

Fees by Acres:
<1000 $2,700 + $20\acre Fees by Acres: <1000 $ 48,000
Acres = 1,001~
Acres = 1,001-3,000 {$2,700 + $20\acre Acres = 1,001-3,000 $ 98,000{3,000 $
Acres = >3001 $2,700 + $20\acre Acres = >3001 $ 148,000|Acres = >3001 $
Advertising/Admin Fel $ - |Advertising/Admin Fee* $ 2,000 |Advertising/Admin § $
*Proposed Advertising Fee will be assessed for each round. *Proposed Advertising Fee will be assessed for each round.
Fee $ 1,000 |[Fee** $ 15,000 |Fee™ $ 14,250 | 2 §5638 i
**Proposed Fee is the same as CDD Evaluation Fee **Proposed Fee is the same as CDD Evaluation Fee
Fee $ 35 [Fee $ 100 |Fee $ 951 $95
Except for single family lots of record which will remain at Except for single family lots of record which will . 1
$35. remain at $35.
Fee $ 500 |Fee $ 2,000 |Fee $ 1,900 $1,200{$ 1,900 $1,900

Proposed Planning Fees.8.25.08.xIs 1




Planning Division
Proposed Fee Schedule

2009 | 2010 - |0 2000
Proposed | Proposed | Proposed
New Fee: 2-] New Fee }
year plan
@50%; 3- |
year plan |:
Current . Full Cost 95% of Full Cost 35%
Fee $ 500 |Fee $ 2,000 [Fee $ 1,900 $1,200} $1,900
Fee $ v - |Fee - $ V 300 [Fee - o $ — 285 .$143
- — - — 7 w P T 7 . S PETTER U‘é o :‘ 2 R - T - m—
CRALLS, TiM,
CRALLS, TIM, 2020 Map| $ 5,000 2020 Map $ 4,750
$ - {TCEA, MMTD L $ 15,000 [TCEA, MMTD |$ 14,250 |

Calculations:
Fee Increase/Decrease of Less Than $100 will be implemented at Full Fee Starting January 1, 2009

2 Year Increase: 1st Year = (Proposed Fee @ 95% minus Current Fee) X .50 + Current Fee .
2nd Year = Proposed Fee @ 95%
3 Year Increase: 1st Year = (Proposed Fee @ 95% minus Current Fee) X .35 + Current Fee

2nd Year = (Proposed Fee @ 95% minus Current Fee) X .70 + Current Fee
3rd Year = Proposed Fee @ 95%

Note: Starting January 1, 2012, fees will be increased annually using the CPI (Consumer Price index)

Proposed Planning Fees.8.25.08.xls 2

L



Zoning Division
Proposed Fee Schedule

95% of Full
Cost

s T

)ILiens and Fines Research
General Application Subimttal -Public
Hearing/DRO Pre-application
Resubmittal: 1st and 2nd resubmittal
Fees are waived. Fee will be charged on
the 3rd resubmittal and must be based
on ePZB comments.

Legal Advertisements (Hearings - fee
includes two publications and recording
fee for the resolution filed with the Clerk

740)Re-advertisement

Hearing or Meeting Continuance /

0|Reconsideration of Zoning Application
o] Corrective Resolutions (Applicant's error)

271.70

ninlenin ®ien

[Violations of Code or Development Order

: @; ,:/ vs TR \,: .\_m‘;“_;
Rezoning to Standard District: Reduced
Fee for parcels over 1,000 acres per
PPM ZQ-0-020.

Rezoning to Planned Development
District or Traditional Development
District

$  2,868.05 |

[$ 4356.70

Page 1 0of7




Zoning Division
Proposed Fee Schedule

95% of Full
Cost

Expedited Application Process: Base Fee
+ $400 per condition to be modified ;
Development Order Abandonment

m

DRI-Devélobfnnt of Regionél Impact - I : : -
Rezoning 2 $ 9,724.20
DRI-Determination of Substential

$ 3,169.20 |

Deviation-With no Rezoning

E 1y
Type Hl Variance-Concurrent, Tower
Waiver/Deviation

§70] Final DRO Review

Modification to Final
Master/Site/Subdivision Plan
0] Copies of Plan(s) Per Page

JE
Accessory Alcohol Sales
Accessory Apartments for Elderly or
Handicapped

0|Accessory Dwelling

0|Bed and Breakfast

Communication Cell Sites on Wheels
(COWSs)

Produce Stand, Temporary
Glades Area Overlay
Grass Parking

| S 496.85 |

19 496.85

|s  496.85
496.85

$
$ 496.85
$
$

496.85

' 496.85 |
$ 496.85 |
|$  496.85]

496.85

Mobile Home Accessory to Bona Fide
|Agricultural Use

Mobile Home Security or Caretaker
Quarters

Mobile Home - Real Estate Sales and
Management Office
'90|Mobile Sales

Page 2 of 7



Zoning Division
Proposed Fee Schedule

95% of Full

i

Mobile Home - Watchman Trailer
|Non-Retail Greenhouse
Nursery/Wholesale Nursery
Real Estates Sales Model, Non-PDD
Recreational Vehicle Parking
Special Event
0| Stand for the Sale of Agricuitural
Temporary Retail Sales - Christmas
Tree/Pumkins/Sparklers, etc.
Temporary Sign - Balloon (per event)
Temporary Sign - Campaign Drive or
Civic Event
Temporary Sign - Grand Opening
Temporary Sign - Residential
Temporary Tents and Renewal
Temporary Sale - Vehicle Sales and

$ 496.85

$ 496

Adult Entertainment Establishment
0|Special Permit Renewal
Billboards-(Demolition, Relocation or

Type 1A - Residential (single family or
two units)
Type 1A Administrative/NEO/Vegetation
Pres/Setback/Parking

Type 1B-Residential Lots, 3 units or 1,130.50

less,and Non-Residential
B 325.85

Variance Time Extension

Page 3 of 7




* Zoning Division
Proposed Fee Schedule

195% of Full
|Cost

Bublic Information/Ad

\MENDME! Public Informationls
Agency Review [max. 5 signatures]

Unity of Title for Mobile Homes

Unity of Title or Control (release)

Zoning Confirmation Letter: 1 hour or
'0|Zoning Confirmation: < 1 hour > 5 hours
- |Zoning Confirmation: <5 hours - Fee +
$35 per hour

Business Tax Receipt Zoning Verification }

s

\CILIT

%{ .u mmmméum

o

All Providers

Concurrency Reservation

Concurrency Equivalency Determination

School Concurrency - Regular (more
than 20 units)

School Concurrency - Small (20 units or
less)

School Concurrency - Equivalency

School Concurrency - No Impact

¥ | - ®Hin|nlaln|n

School Concurrency - Time Extension
Government Delay

Page 4 of 7




|Appeal to Heaing Officer: Fee returned
if applicant wins appeal.

Appeal to Board of County
Commissioners

Appeal to Development Review Appeal
Board: Fee returned if applicant wins
appeal. ]

Administrative Inquiry to Board of County | $

Commissioners

{Landscape Plan, Initial Review -Building

Landscape Plan, Revisions -Building

{First Field Inspection-Building

)| Second Field Inspection -Building

Third and each subsequent Inspection-
Building

Alternative Landscape Plan

Units 0-100-DRO Original Residential

Master Plan revision-Unit Reduction

DRO Application INDR 70,001-100,000

DRO Application Res/Units 101-300

Miss. Completion Agreement

Zoning Division
Proposed Fee Schedule

95% of Full
Cost

166.25

166.25

|

<+

344.85

1,613.10
549.10
1,613.10
1,613.10
47.50

Page 5of 7




Zoning Division
Proposed Fee Schedule

Excavation Inspections Single Family,
Type 1A & 1B
Excavation Inspections Bona Fide
Agricultural

Subdivision Variance ‘ 00| $ 237.50

Land Development Zoning Review for PH 237.50

$ .
Application (fee plus $418 per acre with a

$ 171.00

$ .

maximum of $5500)
152.00

$ 38.00

Type 1 - A
no research

Type 1 - Administrative Time Extension,
research required

Status Report (only those receiving a
BCC approved time extension

Page 6 of 7




Zoning Division
Proposed Fee Schedule

195% of Full
Cost

Environmental Evaluation: Pre- ‘ ' v 190.00
application; Annnual Report Review; P
50| Public Hearing DRO; Final DRO;
Substanial Deviation Determination of
DRI :
Environmental Evaluation-Includes
Review of Revisions

' évelopment of Regional Impact -
Environmental Evaluation

Calculations:
Fee Increase/Decrease of Less Than $100 will be implemented at Full Fee Starting January 1, 2009

2 Year Increase: 1st Year = (Proposed Fee @ 95% minus Current Fee) X .50 + Current Fee
2nd Year = Proposed Fee @ 95%

3 Year Increase: 1st Year = (Proposed Fee @ 95% minus Current Fee) X .35 + Current Fee
2nd Year = (Proposed Fee @ 95% minus Current Fee) X .70 + Current Fee
3rd Year = Proposed Fee @ 95%

Note: Starting January 1, 2012, fees will be increased annually using the CPI (Consumer Price Index).

Page 7 of 7




Administration Division
Proposed Fee Schedule

fee)

pen Peit Searches:
Option A

and notification of a

Searches perform prior to
purchase of real estate.

On average, it takes 15-30 minutes
per request, processing time for
fees.

v $25 each

Address Assignment A?si@m single addresses | Surveyed numerous municipalities N/A $20 1-50 adresses
as well as addresses for |within other counties and selected $15 51-100 adresses
communities. fees that feli within the average $10 100+ adresses
rates.
$56,250.00
Address Reservation: 2 |Reserves rights to a Monitoring street names throughout N/A $100 50
yrs specific name for a street |the 2 years. $5,000.00
Address Verification Provides written address |Administrative time/postage. N/A $25 15
verification. $375.00
Address Change Fee paid for an address |No change. $1,000 $1,000 2
{existing fee) change. $2,000.00
Street Change (existing |Fee paid for processing  [No change. $1,400 $1,400 2

445 requests

$11,125.00

Open Permit Search Fax
Program: Option B

Program designed to
minimize the
administrative effort of
processing fees for
Permit Seaches.

There are 13 companies that
request 1000+ per year. This
program saves us the administrative
effort of collecting the fees.

N/A

$2,500 per year

ien Searches: Option A

Searches perform prior to
purchase of real estate.

On average, it takes 15-30 minutes
per request, processing time for
fees.

$25 each

4081 requests from
13 customers

1920 requests

processing fees for Lien

Seaches

effort of collecting the fees.

$48,000.00]
Lien Search Fax Program designed to There are 10-15 companies that N/A $2,500 per year 2880 requests from
Program: Option B minimize the request 1000+ per year. This 6 customers
administrative effort of program saves us the administrative

PZB Administration_New Fees Increase 8.26.08.xls




